

23-1236-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

GRACEMARIE VENTICINQUE, individually and on behalf of a class of
similarly situated persons,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BACK TO NATURE FOODS COMPANY, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York,
No. 1:23-cv-07497-VEC

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT GRACEMARIE
VENTICINQUE**

<p>Lisa S. Mankofsky Center For Science in the Public Interest 1250 I St., NW, Ste. 500 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 777-8381</p>	<p>Michael R. Reese Reese LLP 100 West 93rd St., 16th Fl. New York, NY 10025 (212) 643-0500</p>	<p>Kenneth D. Quat Quat Law Offices 373 Winch St. Framingham, MA 01701 (508) 872-1261</p>
--	--	--

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Gracemarie Venticinque and the Proposed Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. Under Any Standard, Plaintiff Has Stated a Claim for Consumer Deception.....3

 A. The Whole Grain Claim Is Clearly Deceptive.....3

 B. Plaintiff’s Interpretation of the Whole Wheat Claim Is Supported by *Mantikas* and the Expert Opinions of Relevant Federal Agencies.....4

 C. Several Aspects of the Product at Issue Here Are More Deceptive Than the Product at Issue in *Mantikas*.....7

 1. The Whole Wheat Claim Does Not Include a “Made With” Qualifier.....7

 2. The Whole Wheat Claim Appears in a List of the Product’s Key Ingredients.....8

 3. The Name “Stoneground Wheat Crackers” Also Contributes to the Deception.....9

 D. The Relative Prominence of the Whole Grain Claims Is Not a Basis to Distinguish *Mantikas*.....10

 E. The Ingredient List Does Not Dispel the Whole Wheat Claim’s Deceptive Message.....11

II. This Court Should Reject the Ambiguity Exception.....12

 A. Rejecting the Ambiguity Exception Is Consistent with this Court’s Binding Precedents.....12

B.	The Ambiguity Exception Ignores the Realities of Consumer Behavior and Is Contrary to the Rule 12(b)(6) Standard.	13
C.	Defendant’s Policy Arguments for Adopting the Ambiguity Exception Are Unpersuasive.....	16
III.	If this Court Adopts the Ambiguity Exception, It Should Be Narrowly Cabined.....	18
IV.	Defendant’s Arguments that Were Not Addressed Below Do Not Provide a Basis for Affirmance.	20
A.	Plaintiff Has Pled an Injury Sufficient for Article III Standing.....	20
B.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Preempted.	22
1.	Defendant’s Whole Wheat Claim Could Only Be a Preferred Ingredient or Implied Good Source of Fiber Claim.....	22
2.	Defendant’s Whole Wheat Claim Is a Preferred Ingredient Claim.....	24
3.	Defendant’s Argument that Plaintiff Is Making an Implied Nutrient Content Claim Is Illogical.	26
V.	The District Court Erred by Failing to Provide Leave to Amend.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.,
680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 15-16

Baines v. Nature’s Bounty (NY), Inc.,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 32630 (2d Cir. Dec. 11, 2023).....18

Bell v. Publix Super Mkts., Inc.,
982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020)14-15,17-18

Boswell v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.,
570 F. Supp. 3d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).29

Coe v. General Mills, Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105769 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2016)).....26

Dumont v. Reily Foods Co.,
934 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 15, 18

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 12-13

Foster v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 32491 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)..... 18, 19, 29

Gallagher v. Bayer AG,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29326 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2015)22

Hardy v. Olé Mexican Foods, Inc,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 12466 (2d Cir. May 22, 2023)..... 18, 19

Mantikas v. Kellogg Co.,
910 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 2018)..... passim

Mason v. Reed’s Inc.,
515 F. Supp. 3d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2021))20

Montgomery v. Stanley Black & Decker, Inc.,
2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 5245 (2d Cir. Mar. 5, 2024).....18

Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Communs., Inc.,
347 F. App’x 617 (2d Cir. 2009). 28-29

Passman v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76417 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2023)21

Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.,
653 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2011),.....28

Richardson v. Edgewell Pers. Care,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 28725, at *4 (2d Cir. Oct. 30, 2023).....18

SM Kids, LLC v. Google LLC,
963 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 20-21

Wargo v. Hillshire Brands Co.,
599 F. Supp. 3d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2022))4

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 34323

New York General Business Law sections 349 and 350 passim

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 13, 16

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 101.1323

21 C.F.R. § 101.54 23, 25

21 C.F.R. § 101.65 23, 24, 25

58 Fed. Reg. 2302 (Jan. 6, 1993) 24-25, 27
